fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed.  Consequently, amounts preliminarily allocated to assets acquired and liabilities assumed
could change significantly from those used in the unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements.

These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are not necessarily indicative of our financial position or our results of
operations for any future period.  Differences could result from future changes in our portfolio of investments, changes in interest rates, changes
in our capital structure, changes in property level operating expenses, changes in property level revenues including rents expected to be received
on leases in place or signed during and after 2011, and for other reasons.  Consequently, actual future results are likely to be different from
amounts presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements and such differences could be significant.

F-7

Edgar Filing: CommonWealth REIT - Form 8-K

14

COMMONWEALTH REIT

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

June 30, 2011

(dollars in thousands)

Historical

Acquisitions
Since June 30,

2011 (A) Pro Forma
ASSETS:
Real estate properties $ 6,887,072 $ 385,032 $ 7,272,104
Accumulated depreciation (922,597) � (922,597)

5,964,475 385,032 6,349,507
Properties held for sale 51,127 � 51,127
Acquired real estate leases, net 287,241 92,684 379,925
Equity investments 168,871 � 168,871
Cash and cash equivalents 55,035 (49,300) 5,735
Other assets, net 433,250 (42,000) 391,250

$ 6,959,999 $ 386,416 $ 7,346,415

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY:
Revolving credit facility $ 230,000 $ 105,000 $ 335,000
Senior unsecured debt, net 2,687,172 � 2,687,172
Mortgage notes payable, net 380,597 278,671 659,268
Liabilities related to properties held for sale 379 � 379
Assumed real estate lease obligations, net 69,836 5,545 75,381
Other liabilities 203,841 � 203,841
Shareholders� equity 3,388,174 (2,800) 3,385,374

$ 6,959,999 $ 386,416 $ 7,346,415

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-8

Edgar Filing: CommonWealth REIT - Form 8-K

15

COMMONWEALTH REIT

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Historical

2011
Acquisitions
Prior to
June 30,
2011 (B)

Acquisitions
Since June 30,

2011 (C)
Other

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
REVENUES:
Rental income $ 436,697 $ 19,332 $ 25,725 $ � $ 481,754

EXPENSES:
Operating expenses 180,568 8,873 10,411 � 199,852
Depreciation and amortization 105,814 3,965 7,971 � 117,750
General and administrative 22,569 602 1,146 � 24,317
Acquisition related costs 5,060 � 2,800 (7,860)(D) �
Total expenses 314,011 13,440 22,328 (7,860) 341,919

Operating income 122,686 5,892 3,397 7,860 139,835

Interest and other income 1,062 � � � 1,062
Interest expense (95,614) (1,065) (6,632) (4,271)(E) (107,582)
Equity in earnings of investees 5,622 � � � 5,622
Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income tax expense 33,756 4,827 (3,235) 3,589 38,937
Income tax expense (436) � � � (436)
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 33,320 $ 4,827 $ (3,235) $ 3,589 $ 38,501

Weighted average common shares
outstanding � basic 72,142 72,142

Weighted average common shares
outstanding � diluted 79,440 79,440

Earnings per common share:
Income from continuing operations
available for common shareholders � basic
and diluted $ 0.19 $ 0.27

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-9

Edgar Filing: CommonWealth REIT - Form 8-K

16

COMMONWEALTH REIT

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
Year Ended December 31, 2010

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Historical
2011

Acquisitions (F)
Other

Adjustments (G) Pro Forma
REVENUES:
Rental income $ 793,370 $ 132,130 $ � $ 925,500

EXPENSES:
Operating expenses 333,889 52,448 � 386,337
Depreciation and amortization 207,884 33,402 � 241,286
General and administrative 39,646 5,216 � 44,862
Acquisition related costs 21,560 7,860 � 29,420
Total expenses 602,979 98,926 � 701,905

Operating income 190,391 33,204 � 223,595

Interest income 3,159 � � 3,159
Interest expense (179,642) (15,654) (12,702) (207,998)
Loss on asset impairment (30,811) � � (30,811)
Gain on early extinguishment of debt (796) � � (796)
Equity in earnings of investees 8,464 � � 8,464
Gain on issuance of shares by an equity investee 34,808 � � 34,808
Gain on sale of properties 34,336 � � 34,336
Gain on asset acquisition 20,392 � � 20,392
Income (loss) from continuing operations before
income tax expense 80,301 17,550 (12,702) 85,149
Income tax expense (550) � � (550)
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 79,751 $ 17,550 $ (12,702) $ 84,599

Weighted average common shares outstanding �
basic 64,703 64,703

Weighted average common shares outstanding �
diluted 72,001 72,001

Earnings per common share:
Income from continuing operations available for
common shareholders � basic and diluted $ 0.40 $ 0.48

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-10

Edgar Filing: CommonWealth REIT - Form 8-K

17

COMMONWEALTH REIT

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(dollars in thousands)

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet Adjustments